
 
Notice Inviting Re-Tender   

 

 

 Page 1 

Visit us on : https://www.bdogarhbeta1.com/tender-new/  

Fax/Phone:- 03227-267492/265053 
Email: bdo.garh1@yahoo.com  

Government of West Bengal 
Office of the Programme Officer 

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guaranty Act 
(MGNREGA CELL) 

Garhbeta-I Development Block : : Garhbeta : : Paschim Medinipur 
 

  
 

 

NOTICE INVITING Re-TENDER 
 

Notice Inviting Re-Tender No. WBPMID/GBT1/PO/MGNREGA/NIT-02(03)/21-22, Dated 07/05/2021 

(Re-tender of eNIT - WBPMID/GBT1/PO/MGNREGA/NIT-20(02)/20-21, Dated 28/01/2021 (Sl-01) and  

WBPMID/GBT1/PO/MGNREGA/NIT-21(02)/20-21, Dated 28/01/2021 (Sl 01 & 02)) 

of The Executive Officer, Garhbeta-I Panchayat Samity, Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur. 

The Executive Officer, Garhbeta-I Panchayat Samity, Paschim Medinipur invites Re-tender for the work  

detailed in the table below.  

(Submission of Bid through online)  

Details of the Schemes: 

Sl. 

No 
Name of the work 

Total Vetted 

Amount  

(Rs.) 

Tender Amount 

including RCC 

Signboard 

(Rs.) 

Earnest Money 

Deposited in online 

(Rs.) 

Period of 

Completion 

Eligibility of Supplier / 

bidder 

1 

Supplying of Materials at the 

Work Site as per direction of 
the Site-in-charge for 

Construction of Cement 

concrete Road from Bapi 
Duley house to house to 

Gayaram Hati at Amlagora 

GP. 
 

Under-MGNREGA (2021-22) 

 

Rs. 7,85,398.00 

 

(Rupeess Seven 

Lakh Eighty Five 

Thousand Three 

Hundred Ninety 

Eight) only 

 

Rs. 6,76,278.00 

 

(Rupeess Six 

Lakh Seventy Six 

Thousand Two 

Hundred Seventy 

Eight) only 

 

Rs. 13,526.00 

(Rupees Thirteen 

Thousand Five Hundred 

Twenty Six) only 
in favour of the Executive 

Officer, 

Garhbeta-I Panchayat 

Samity 

90  
(Ninety) 

days from 
the date of 
received of 

supply 
order 

Resourceful, bonafide & 

Experienced suppliers  

having at least 30% 

credential certificate (with 

Similar Nature of work) 

and valid & up to date IT,  

Professional Tax clearance 

up to date trade Lisence & 

GST Registration with up 

to date GST return etc. 

2 

Supplying of Materials at the 

Work Site as per direction of 
the Site-in-charge for  

Construction of Cement 

Concrete Road at Garhbeta-I 
Block HQ Campus at 

Garhbeta GP. 
 

Under-MGNREGA (2021-22) 

Rs. 7,94,607.00 
 

(Rupees Seven 

Lakh Ninety 

Four Thousand 

Six Hundred 

Seven) only 

Rs. 6,94,147.00 
 

(Rupeess Six 

Lakh Ninety 

Four Thousand 

One Hundred & 

Forty) only 

 

Rs. 13,883.00 

(Rupees Thirteen 

Thousand Eight Hundred 

Eighty Three) only 
in favour of the Executive 

Officer, 

Garhbeta-I Panchayat 

Samity 

90  
(Ninety) 

days from 
the date of 
received of 

supply 
order 

Resourceful, bonafide & 

Experienced suppliers  

having at least 40% 

credential certificate (with 

Similar Nature of work) 

and valid & up to date IT,  

Professional Tax clearance 

up to date trade Lisence & 

GST Registration with up 

to date GST return etc. 

3 

Supplying of Materials at the 

Work Site as per direction of 
the Site-in-charge for 

Construction of Cement 

Concrete Road at Garhbeta 
College Campus under 

Garhbeta-I Panchayat Samity 

at Garhbeta GP. 
 

Under-MGNREGA (2021-22) 

 

Rs. 7,78,625.00 

 

(Rupeess Seven 

Lakh Seventy 

Eight Thousand 

Six Hundred 

Twenty Five) 

only 

Rs. 6,74,503.00 

 

(Rupeess Six 

Lakh Seventy 

Four Thousand 

Five Hundred 

Three) only 

 

Rs. 13,490.00 

(Rupees Thirteen 

Thousand Four Hundred 

Ninety) only 
in favour of the Executive 

Officer, 

Garhbeta-I Panchayat 

Samity 

90  
(Ninety) 

days from 
the date of 
received of 

supply 
order 

Resourceful, bonafide & 

Experienced suppliers  

having at least 40% 

credential certificate (with 

Similar Nature of work) 

and valid & up to date IT,  

Professional Tax clearance 

up to date trade Lisence & 

GST Registration with up 

to date GST return etc. 

 

1) In the event of e-filling, intending bidder may download the tender documents from the website 

http://wbtenders.gov.in directly with the help of Digital Signature Certificate (DSC). 
 

2) The Earnest Money Deposit must be paid by the bidder through Net Banking (any of the banks 

listed in the ICICI Bank Payment gateway) in case of payment through ICICI Bank payment 

gateway. 

After technical evaluation and on receipt of the information from the e-procurement portal, the 

EMD of the bidders disqualified at the technical evaluation will be refunded through an 

automated process to bidders’ Bank account from which the bidder made the payment 

transaction of EMD. Once the financial bid evaluation is electronically processed in the              

e-procurement portal, EMD of the technically qualified bidders other than First Lowest and 

Second Lowest bidders will be refunded through an automated process. After issue of “Award 

of Contract” (Supply order) to the Lowest bidder, EMD of the Second lowest bidder will be 

refunded in the same manner to his Bank account from which he made the payment transaction 

of EMD. 

https://www.bdogarhbeta1.com/tender-new/
mailto:bdo.garh1@yahoo.com
http://wbtenders.gov.in/


 
Notice Inviting Re-Tender   

 

 

 Page 2 

Visit us on : https://www.bdogarhbeta1.com/tender-new/  

The bidders who are exempted to deposit EMD as per existing Government order in force 

should submit an application including supporting Government order claiming exemption of 

EMD and same need to be uploaded in folder ‘EMD’.  
 

3) Properly indexed & self-attested documents & duly digitally signed of both the Technical Bid 

and Financial Bid should be concurrently submitted in the website mentioned above as per 

time schedule given below.  
 

4) Tender documents may be downloaded from website and submission of Technical Bid and 

Financial Bid will be done as per Time Schedule stated in Sl. No.-17. 
 

5) The FINANCIAL OFFER of the prospective tenderer will be considered only if the 

TECHNICAL BID of the tenderer is found qualified by the ‘Tender Evaluation Committee’ of 

Garhbeta-I Panchayat Samity, Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur. The decision of the ‘Tender 

Evaluation Committee’ will be final and absolute in this respect. The list of Qualified Bidders 

will be displayed in the website. 
 

6) Eligibility criteria for participation in the tender. 
i. Bonafied Suppliers , Registered Engineers Co-operative Societies or similar societies 

registered with the State Government and suppliers  of Central Government / MES / Railways 

for execution of civil works are eligible to participate, depending on the criteria as detailed 

below. 

(a) The bidders must have satisfactory completion report as a Prime Agency during the last 

5(five) Financial years from the date of issue of this notice at least one work of Same Type 

under the authority of State / Central Govt., State / Central Govt. undertaking / Statutory 

Bodies constituted under the statute of the Central / State Govt. and having a magnitude of 

30 (Thirty) % of the amount put to tender for Sl 01 & 40 (Forty) % of the amount put to 

tender for Sl 02 & 03.  

The Credential Certificate (Form-3) along with order and BOQ (in standard format of NIC 

or copy / copies duly signed by the authority concerned) must be submitted by the agency 

for authenticating his executed work and also payment certificate (if any) shuld be 

submitted by the agency. The name & detail address of the bidder must be indicated in the 

Credential Certificate (Non-statutory Documents). 

(b) Income Tax return for the Financial Year for 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 & 2020-21 (if 

available). P.Tax deposit challan for the year of 2020-21 (2021-22 FY if available), PAN 

card, GST Registration Certificate (updated / latest GST return), Trade Lisence for 2020-

21 (2021-22 FY if available) etc with the Technical Bid document. 
 

ii. The prospective bidders or any of their constituent partner shall neither have abandoned any 

work nor any of their contract have been rescinded during the last 3 (three) years. Such 

abandonment or rescission will be considered as disqualification towards eligibility. (A 

declaration in this respect through affidavit has to be furnished by the prospective bidders 

without which the Technical Bid shall be treated as non-responsive.) 

iii. The prospective bidders should own or arrange, the required plant and machineries through 

their own arrangement with a intimation to the Tender Inviting Authority as few some selected 

machinaries will be used under MGNREGA. 

iv. Registered Partnership Deed for Partnership Firm only along with Power of Attorney is to be 

submitted. The company shall furnish the Article of Association and Memorandum. 

v. Registered Labour Co-operative Societies are required to furnish valid Bye Law, Current 

Audit Report, Minutes of last A.G.M., valid certificate from A.R.C.S. along with other 

relevant supporting papers. 

vi. Joint Ventures will not be allowed. 

vii. A prospective bidder shall be allowed to participate in a particular job either in the capacity of 

individual or as a partner of a firm. If found to have applied severally in a single job, all his 

applications will be rejected for that job, without assigning any reason thereof. 
 

7) Running payment for work may be made to the executing agency as per availability of fund. 

The executing agency may not get a running payment unless the gross amount of running bill is 

40% of the tendered amount.  
 

8) Escalation of prices in respect of construction materials shall not be considered.  
 

9) No mobilisation advance and secured advance will be allowed. 

 

 

 

 

https://www.bdogarhbeta1.com/tender-new/


 
Notice Inviting Re-Tender   

 

 

 Page 3 

Visit us on : https://www.bdogarhbeta1.com/tender-new/  

10) Security Deposit: 

Retention money towards performance Security amounting to 3% (three percent) of the value of 

the work shall be deducted from the running account bill of the tenderer as per prevailing order. 

No interest will be paid on Security Deposit. 

 

11) Agencies shall have to arrange land for erection of Plant & Machineries, storing of materials, 

labour shed, laboratory etc. at their own cost and responsibility. 

 

12) All materials required for the proposed work including cement and steel shall be of specified 

grade and approved brand inconformity with relevant code of practice (latest revision) and 

manufactured accordingly and shall be procured and supplied by the agency at their own cost 

including all taxes. Authenticated evidence for purchase of cement and steel are to be submitted 

along with challan and test certificate. If required by the Engineer-in-Charge, further testing 

from any Government approved Testing Laboratory shall have to be conducted by the agency at 

their own cost. 

 

13) Audited Balance Sheets (audited by Chartered Accountant) of last three financial years i.e. 

2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 (2019-20 if available) with auditor’s certificate regarding annual 

turnover from contract business in each year.   

 

 

14) Constructional Labour Welfare CESS @ 1% (one percent) of cost of construction will be 

deducted from every Bill of the selected agency. 

 

15) There shall be no provision of Arbitration.  
 

16) Bid shall remain valid upto the last day of submission of Tender. If the bidder withdraws the bid 

during the period of dropping, the earnest money as deposited will be forfeited forthwith 

without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

17) Date and Time Schedule : 

Sl. 

No. 
Particulars Date & Time 

01. Publishing Date (Online) 07.05.2021 (06:00 P.M. onwards) 

02. Document Download start date (Online) 08.05.2021 (10:00 A.M. onwards) 

03. Bid submission start date (Online) 08.05.2021 (10:00 A.M. onwards) 

04. Bid Submission closing (Online) 14.05.2021 (06:00 P.M.) 

05. 
Last Date of submission of original copies of 

tender documents for verification. 

Only for L-1 Bidder & this will be 

notified later on. 

06. Date for verification of original documents. 
Only for L-1 Bidder & this will be 

notified later on. 

07. Technical Bid opening date (Online) 17.05.2021 (11:00 A.M.) 

08. 
Date of uploading list for Technically Qualified 

Bidder & Financial Bid opening (online) 
To be notified later on. 

 

18) The Prospective Bidder shall supply the materials have to execute the work in such a manner so 

that appropriate service level of the work is maintained during progress of work and a period of 

6 (six) month from the date of successful completion of the work to the entire satisfaction of the 

Engineer-in-Charge. If any defect / damage is found during the period as mentioned above, the 

supplier / bidder shall make the same good at his own cost to the specification at par with instant 

project work. On failure to do so, penal action against the supplier / bidder will be imposed by 

the Executive Officer, Garhbeta-I Panchayat Samity, as deem fit. The supplier / bidder may 

quote his rate considering the above aspect. 

Refund of Security Deposit will only be made after successful maintaining of appropriate 

service level of the work as mentioned above for 6 (six) month from the date of completion of 

the work.  
 

 

 

 

https://www.bdogarhbeta1.com/tender-new/


 
Notice Inviting Re-Tender   

 

 

 Page 4 

Visit us on : https://www.bdogarhbeta1.com/tender-new/  

19) Before submission of the tender the supplier / bidder must visit the work site to judge the local 

condition from all corners and no plea/ complain about the site will be entertained afterwards . 

It will be presumed that the agency offered the tender after reviewing entire position of the 

worksite and site of work and necessary drawings may be handed over to the agency phase 

wise. No claim in this regards will be entertained. 
 

20) The Bidder, at his own responsibility and risk is encouraged to visit and examine the site of 

works and its surroundings and obtain all informations that may be necessary for preparing the 

Bid and entering into a contract for the work as mentioned in the Notice Inviting Tender, before 

submitting offer with full satisfaction, the cost of visiting the site shall be at his own expense.  
 

21) The intending Bidders shall clearly understand that whatever may be the out come of the 

present invitation of Bids, no cost of Bidding shall be reimbursable. The Executive Officer, 

Garhbeta-I Panchayat Samity, reserves the right to accept or reject any offer without assigning 

any reason whatsoever and is not liable for any cost that might have been incurred by any 

Tenderer at the stage of Bidding. 
 

22) Refund of EMD: After technical evaluation and on receipt of the information from the e-

procurement portal, the EMD of the bidders disqualified at the technical evaluation will be 

refunded through an automated process to bidders’ Bank account from which the bidder made 

the payment transaction of EMD. Once the financial bid evaluation is electronically processed 

in the e-procurement portal, EMD of the technically qualified bidders other than First Lowest 

and Second Lowest bidders will be refunded through an automated process. After issue of 

“Award of Contract” (Supply order) to the Lowest bidder, EMD of the Second Lowest bidder 

will be refunded in the same manner to his Bank account from which he made the payment 

transaction of EMD.. 
 

24 )  Arbitration of any dispute on the work will not be entertained as per Rule 90 in part-IV   of 

PWD Rule 1987. 
 

25)  Conditional / Incomplete tender will not be accepted under any circumstances. 
 

26)  The intending tenderers are required to quote the rate/percentage online. 
 

27) Supplier / bidder shall have to comply with the provisions of (a) the contract labour (Regulation 

Abolition) Act. 1970 (b) Apprentice Act. 1961 and (c) minimum wages Act. 1948 of the 

notification thereof or any other laws relating there to and the rules made and order issued there 

under from time to time. 
 

28) Guiding Schedule of Rates: Rates have been taken from the latest P.W.D. (W.B.) Schedule of 

Rates. 
 

29) During scrutiny, if it comes to the notice of the tender inviting authority that the credential or 

any other paper found incorrect / manufactured / fabricated, that bidder would not be allowed to 

participate in the tender and that application will be rejected without any prejudice. 
 

30) The Executive Officer, Garhbeta-I Panchayat Samity reserves the right to cancel the N.I.T. due 

to unavoidable circumstances and no claim in this respect will be entertained. 
 

31) Qualification criteria: 
 

The tender inviting and Accepting Authority through a “Tender Evaluation Committee” will 

determine the eligibility of each bidder. The bidders shall have to meet all the minimum criteria 

regarding: 

 

1) Financial Capacity 

2) Technical Capability comprising of personnel & equipment capability 

3) Experience / Credential 

The eligibility of a bidder will be ascertained on the basis of the document(s) in support of the 

minimum criteria as mentioned above and the declaration executed through prescribed affidavit 

in non-judicial stamp paper of appropriate value duly notarized. If any document submitted by a 

bidder is either manufactured or false, in such cases the eligibility of the bidder / tenderer will 

be rejected at any stage without any prejudice 
 

  32) Escalation of Price on any ground and consequent cost over run shall not be entertained under 

any circumstances. Rates should be quoted accordingly. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.bdogarhbeta1.com/tender-new/


Notice Inviting Re-Tender

33) Instruction to Bi<Iclers:

A. Statutory Covcr Co,taining the f,llowing documents:
l ' EMD, Tencler cost & other Documenl : Bank Challan towa-rds Earnest Money (EMD)

as prescribed in tllc N.I.T. against each of the serial of work in favour of the ExecutiveOfficer, Garhbeta-l Pancl-rayat Samity concerned with the work to be submitted in this
folder.

2. BOQ : BOe to be submitted in the BOe Folder.

B. Non-stltutol'5, Coycr Containing the following documents:

THE ABOVE S'I'A1'EI) NON-STATUTORY/TECHNICAL DOCUMIINTS
SHOULD BE ARIi.ANCTi,I) IN TtIE T,'OLLOWING MANNER

Click the check boxes bcsiclc llte necessary documents in the My Document list and then click the tab" Submit Non Statutory Docunrents' to scr-rd the selected documlnts to Non-Statutory folder.

Next Click the tab " Clicl< to Encrypt and upload" and then click the "Technical', Folder to upload the'l'echnical Docuntents.

Block Development Offi]cer
MGNREGA

Carhbeta-I Dev. Block

s@

sl.
No. Categorl l'.llin'tc 5','b-Carcgory

)escrilttio n Detail(s)

A. Certificate(s) Certif-rcate(s

GST Registration Certificate & Acknowledgement.
PAN.
P Tax (Chaf lan) 2O2O-21.
Latest 3 years IT Return updated.
IT-Saral for Assessment of last 3 year updated (Balance
Sheet duly authenticated by C,A. Firm)

B. Company
Detail(s) Corrrpany Detail

Proprietorship Firm (Trade Li<:ense) updated
Partnership Firm
(Partners hip Deed, Trade Lice'nse)
Ltd. Company(Incorporation Certificate, updated Trade
License)
Society (Society Registratietn Copy, updated Trade
License)
Power of Attorney.

C. Credential Crc,r .rrtial - I

Resourceful, bonafide & Experienced suppliers havinf at
least 30 (Thirty) %o of the amount put to tender for Sl 0l &
40 (Forty) %o of tbe amount put to tender for Sl 02 & 03
(Estimate with work order / supply order) of work of Sa[ne
Type.

D.
|,,n"MENT

Financial
Clrti I IFICA TE,

PAYMENT CERTIFICATE / COMPLETION
CERTIFICATE MENTIONING AMOUNT OF WORK

Prograrri-rne Officer

Page 5

visit' S orr : https://rvrvw.bdogarhbetal.com/tender-new/

Yg r:'



Re -Ten de r

l. Rate should be quoted in percerrtage (in ward in figures).

2. No payment will be made for unapproved materials.

3' Deduction of voids should be made as per PwD Rules tbr supply ol.materials.

4' The rate as specified in the price schedule including tlre cost oiquarrying. loading. un-loadir-rg.carrying. stacking in site. royalty arrd other taxes eti. complete.

5' Additional Performance Securlty (dloo/o ofthe tendered arnount shall be obtainecJ tion-r rl-rcsuccessful bidder if the accepted bid value is 8o7, or less .1'the [.-srirratc prt ro ren6er as pcrletter ol Adclitoional chief Secretarv to the Govt. of west Bengal vicle Memo No. .160g-F(y), dated l g.r' .luly, 20l g.

6' No extra payment will be made fbrcarrying of materials involving l-read Ioad /trolly etc.

7. Work must be completed within schedule time.

8' lf the accepted tenderer fails to execute on agreerxer-rt witrrin the date rnention in tl-re letter of-intimation' his name should be brought into blok tbr taking disciplinary action and his earnesrtxoney will stand forfeited.

9' Security money @ 3o/o of tl-re value.of *o.I done by the concerned contractor/ agency will bededucted tiom each R.A bill / @3o/o fiom Final bill.

l0' In case of the accepted tenderer" wl-to has cxecuted tlre agrecment. the earnest moncl r,nillautomatically be converted into sec.urity rnoncy in ihe firsi n.n biil / Irirst and tirrar biil. ir-desire by the concerned supplier /.bidder t egeicj. Sucrr security dcposit will be relir,dcd .r.rsatisfactory completion of the whole work anJ aftJr couering securit.y period.i' In case of failure to complete tl-re work with irr the stipulatcd tirr.re. t6e carnest r-r..r.ne\ errrdthe security money will be lbrf-eited.

" *:J:nderer 
or his authorized representative r,usr remain present at the tirne oloperring.r-

I2'Royalty clearance certificate/ Carriage order/ Road challan in original is to besubmitted by the supprier/ bidder with each biil for effecting pay,ment.

l3' Measurement of materials will be taken after making stack as per direction of the Engineer-irr-charge of the scheme.

l4' The tenderers must sign on each page of tender fbrm and price schedule befbre dropping it.
l5' The name of the work including serial no. tender notice no, crate must be written on the top or.the envelope containing the tender docurnents.

l6' Bill will be prepared on the basis of nreasurerrent ol- w,.rk done and alter obtair-ringsatislactorily report from concerned Sr_rb_Asst. I:ngi rre:er.

For detailed information. please contract witl-r tl-rc MGNRITGA section ol'the oll.icc ol thcGarhbeta-l Development Brock in any workirrg day betweerr r r A.M. trr 4 t,.M.

Programme Offlcer
&

Block Development Officer
MGNREGA

Garhbeta-lDev.Elock

$\col

Page 6

Visit us on :



Memo. No. 63 CIO/rrangeeR Dated: 07/o5/202t

Copy forwarded for information to: -
l. The District Magistrate, Paschim Medinipur .

2. The Additional. District Magistrate (General). Paschim Medinipur.
3. The Sub -Divisional Officer. Medinipur Sadar. Paschirrr Medinipur.
4. The District Nodal Officer, MCNRtr()A Cell. Paschim Medinipur.
5. The DIO of NIC, Paschim Medinipur. with request to upload this Tender Notice in D

website for wide publicity
6. The Block Development Officer, Garhbeta-ll.
7 . The Block Development Officer. Carhbeta-l I I.
8. The Block Development Officer. Salboni.
9. The Block Development Off-icer. Medinipur Sadar.
10. The Block Development Officer, Keshpur.
I l. The Savapati, Garhbeta-l Dev. Block.
12. The Karmadakshya Purtya Karja-O-Paribahan Sthayee samiti, Garhbeta-t Panchayat
13. The Officer-in charge, Garhbeta Police Station.
14. The Junior Engineer, Rural Works Programme, Garhbeta-l Dev.Block.
15. The Junior Engineer, Agri Irrigation, Garhbeta-l Dev.Block.
16. The Junior Engineer, Rural Water Supply, Carl-rbeta-l Dev. Block.
17. The Junior Engineer, Block Planning, Garhbeta-l Dev.Block.
18. The Technical Assistant (TA I & TA2), MGNREGA, Garhbeta-t Dev. Illock.
19. The J.P.O. MCNRECA, Garhbeta - I Dev. Block for uploading the this Tender Noti

website ( www.bdogarhbetal.com ) fbr wide publiciry.
20. The Head Clerk. Garhbeta-l Dev.Block.
21. The Cashier-in charge, Carhbeta-l Development Block.
22.The Pradhan (all), Garhbeta-l Panchayat Samity.
23. The Notice Board, Garhbeta-l Developrrlent Block.

Progra

Block Developm
MGNR

Garhbeta - I De

dqf)

&

Notice Inviting

trict

am ttr.

inB

Visit us on : httrrs://www.bdosarhbeta l.com/tender-new/




